

December 12, 2023

Mr. Thomas Golden, Executive Director Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Re: Nebraska Gas Rate Schedule: Revised Tariff Sheets to Reflect Corporate Restructuring

Mr. Golden:

With this letter, NorthWestern Corporation is filing revised tariff sheets to reflect the corporate restructuring approved by the Nebraska Public Service Commission in Application NG-114.

The initial steps of our restructuring are progressing as anticipated. NorthWestern Corporation is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of holding company NorthWestern Energy Group, Inc., and NorthWestern Energy Public Service Corporation, the new affiliate organized for our South Dakota–Nebraska utility operations, was organized as a subsidiary of NorthWestern Corporation. The final step of our restructuring will be effective January 1, 2024. Through a series of financial transactions, we will move the South Dakota-Nebraska utility assets and associated liabilities into NorthWestern Energy Public Service Corporation. NorthWestern Corporation will continue to own and operate our Montana regulated utility business, and NorthWestern Energy Public Service Corporation will own and operate the South Dakota–Nebraska regulated utility business. Each entity will be a direct subsidiary of parent NorthWestern Energy Group, Inc., and we will continue to conduct business under the "NorthWestern Energy" name in all three states.

The attached tariff sheets have been revised to replace "NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy" with "NorthWestern Energy Public Service Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy." As part of this name change filing, cosmetic changes were made within the tariff sheet header to correct spacing, font and underlining of items in order to provide a consistent view on each header page. There are no substantive changes within the body of the tariff.

Please contact me if you have questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

Jeff J. Decker Lead - Regulatory Specialist jeff.decker@northwestern.com O 605-353-8315

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULE

for

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION d/b/a NORTHWESTERN ENERGY

	Section No. 3
245th Revised	<u>Sheet No. 8.1</u>
Canceling 244th Revised	<u>S</u> heet No. <u>8.1</u>

BTU ADJUSTMENT

CLASS OF SERVICE: All Classes

APPLICABILITY:

This adjustment is applicable to metered consumption billable under all retail rates.

	appricable to mete	Grand		North
Effective Date	Alda	Island	Kearney	Platte
June 2, 2021	1.041	1.041	1.055	1.053
July 2, 2021	1.039	1.039	1.048	1.042
August 2, 2021	1.050	1.050	1.057	1.049
September 2, 2021	1.048	1.048	1.049	1.040
October 2, 2021	1.043	1.043	1.057	1.045
November 2, 2021	1.039	1.039	1.053	1.037
December 2, 2021	1.041	1.041	1.055	1.052
January 2, 2022	1.036	1.036	1.041	1.044
February 2, 2022	1.040	1.040	1.054	1.056
March 2, 2022	1.042	1.042	1.050	1.058
April 2, 2022	1.043	1.043	1.052	1.067
May 2, 2022	1.039	1.039	1.045	1.062
June 2, 2022	1.038	1.038	1.048	1.062
July 2, 2022	1.038	1.038	1.046	1.059
August 2, 2022	1.043	1.043	1.054	1.065
September 2, 2022	1.042	1.042	1.049	1.061
October 2, 2022	1.042	1.042	1.051	1.064
November 2, 2022	1.037	1.037	1.045	1.058
December 2, 2022	1.038	1.038	1.047	1.058
January 2, 2023	1.037	1.037	1.044	1.055
February 2, 2023	1.042	1.042	1.050	1.059
March 2, 2023	1.041	1.041	1.046	1.057
April 2, 2023	1.042	1.042	1.050	1.060
May 2, 2023	1.042	1.042	1.047	1.059
June 2, 2023	1.041	1.041	1.050	1.060
July 2, 2023	1.044	1.044	1.050	1.060
August 2, 2023	1.049	1.049	1.058	1.065
September 2, 2023	1.052	1.052	1.058	1.067
October 2, 2023	1.055	1.055	1.061	1.072
November 2, 2023	1.051	1.051	1.058	1.069
December 2, 2023	1.050	1.050	1.058	1.071
January 2, 2024	1.050	1.050	1.056	1.068

Date Filed: January 3, 2024

Effective Date: January 2, 2024 Issued By: Jeffrey Decker, Regulatory Department Phone (605) 353-8315

NPSC Received 01/03/2024

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULE

for

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION d/b/a NORTHWESTERN ENERGY

	Section No. 3
245th Revised	Sheet No
Cancelin <u>g</u> 244th Revised	<u>S</u> heet No. <u>8.1</u>

BTU ADJUSTMENT

CLASS OF SERVICE: All Classes

APPLICABILITY:

This adjustment is applicable to metered consumption billable under all retail rates.

	Grand		North
Alda	<u>Island</u>	<u>Kearney</u>	Platte
1.039	1.039	1.048	1.042
1.050	1.050	1.057	1.049
1.048	1.048	1.049	1.040
1.043	1.043	1.057	1.045
1.039	1.039	1.053	1.037
1.041	1.041	1.055	1.052
1.036	1.036	1.041	1.044
1.040	1.040	1.054	1.056
1.042	1.042	1.050	1.058
1.043	1.043	1.052	1.067
1.039	1.039	1.045	1.062
1.038	1.038	1.048	1.062
1.038	1.038	1.046	1.059
1.043	1.043	1.054	1.065
1.042	1.042	1.049	1.061
1.042	1.042	1.051	1.064
1.037	1.037	1.045	1.058
1.038	1.038	1.047	1.058
1.037	1.037	1.044	1.055
1.042	1.042	1.050	1.059
1.041	1.041	1.046	1.057
1.042	1.042	1.050	1.060
1.042	1.042	1.047	1.059
1.041	1.041	1.050	1.060
1.044	1.044	1.050	1.060
1.049	1.049	1.058	1.065
1.052	1.052	1.058	1.067
1.055	1.055	1.061	1.072
1.051	1.051	1.058	1.069
1.050	1.050	1.058	1.071
1.050	1.050	1.056	1.068
	$\begin{tabular}{lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	AldaGrandAldaIsland 1.039 1.039 1.050 1.050 1.048 1.043 1.043 1.043 1.043 1.043 1.039 1.039 1.041 1.041 1.036 1.036 1.040 1.040 1.042 1.042 1.040 1.040 1.042 1.042 1.040 1.040 1.042 1.042 1.038 1.038 1.038 1.038 1.037 1.037 1.038 1.038 1.037 1.037 1.042 1.042 1.041 1.041 1.042 1.042 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.041 1.052 1.055 1.051 1.051 1.050 1.050	AldaIslandKearney 1.039 1.039 1.048 1.050 1.050 1.057 1.048 1.048 1.049 1.043 1.043 1.057 1.039 1.039 1.053 1.041 1.041 1.055 1.036 1.036 1.041 1.040 1.040 1.054 1.042 1.042 1.050 1.043 1.043 1.052 1.036 1.038 1.052 1.039 1.039 1.045 1.038 1.038 1.048 1.038 1.038 1.044 1.042 1.042 1.042 1.042 1.042 1.045 1.038 1.038 1.047 1.037 1.037 1.044 1.042 1.042 1.050 1.041 1.041 1.046 1.042 1.042 1.050 1.041 1.041 1.050 1.041 1.041 1.050 1.044 1.044 1.050 1.044 1.049 1.058 1.055 1.055 1.061 1.051 1.058 1.050

Date Filed: January 3, 2024

Effective Date: January 2, 2024 Issued By: Jeffrey Decker, Regulatory Department Phone (605) 353-8315